the six months ended 30 June 2017 were understated by $1,283. Further, as a result of this error, carrying value
of inventories as at 31 December 2017 was overstated by $1,553 and other operating expenses for 2017 year
was understated by $1,537.

(d) The Group incorrectly presented contract liabilities and contract assets for different contracts with different
customers on a net basis. As a result, contract assets and contract liabilities as at 30 June 2017 were understated
by $3,397.

(e) Deferred income effects related to all the above adjustments were recognised accordingly.

(f) Effects of translation to presentation currency related to adjustments (a)-(c), (e) were recognised accordingly.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(in thousands of US dollars)

12

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Impact of the above errors on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and statement of profit and
loss for the year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2017

As reported
Correction
of errors As restated

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Continuing operations
Other operating expenses (c) (42,993) (1,537) (44,530)
Operating profit/(loss) 4,455 (1,537) 2,918
Loss before income tax (17,489) (1,537) (19,026)

Income tax expense (e) (5,318) 307 (5,011)
Loss for the year from continuing operations (22,807) (1,230) (24,037)

Loss for the year from discontinued operations (6,458) − (6,458)

Loss for the year (29,265) (1,230) (30,495)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (29,424) (1,230) (30,654)
Non-controlling interests 159 − 159

As of 31 December 2017

As reported
Correction
of errors As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets (e) 9,727 311 10,038
Total non-current assets 281,445 311 281,756

Current assets
Inventories (c) 333,515 (1,553) 331,962
Total current assets 577,674 (1,553) 576,121

Total assets 859,119 (1,242) 857,877

Equity
Foreign currency translation reserve (f) (322,572) (12) (322,584)
Accumulated losses (c) (115,074) (1,230) (116,304)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 284,131 (1,242) 282,889

Total non-controlling interests 11,137 − 11,137

Total equity 295,268 (1,242) 294,026

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(in thousands of US dollars)

13

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

As reported
Correction
of errors As restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Loss before tax from continuing operations (17,489) (1,537) (19,026)
Loss before tax from discontinued operations (6,580) − (6,580)

Loss before tax for the year (24,069) (1,537) (25,606)

Other operating expenses (c) 6,671 1,537 8,208

Impact of the above errors on the interim financial statements for the six month period ended 30 June 2017 is as
follows:

As of 30 June 2017
As reported
(unaudited)*

Correction
of errors

As restated
(unaudited)

Consolidated statement of financial position
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets (e) 10,573 (266) 10,307
Total non-current assets 262,311 (266) 262,045

Current assets
Inventories (a), (b), (c) 357,046 2,287 359,333
Contract assets (d) − 3,397 3,397
Total current assets 604,176 5,684 609,860

Total assets 866,487 5,418 871,905

Liabilities
Long-term liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (e) 48,401 62 48,463
Total long-term liabilities 247,974 62 248,036

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (a), (d) 132,364 4,101 136,465
Total current liabilities 319,543 4,101 323,644

Equity
Foreign currency translation reserve (f) (329,963) (36) (329,999)
Retained earnings (a), (b), (c) (103,633) 1,291 (102,342)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 288,181 1,255 289,436
Total non-controlling interests 10,794 − 10,794

Total equity 298,975 1,255 300,230

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(in thousands of US dollars)

14

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

For the period ended 30 June 2017

As reported
(unaudited)*

Сorrection
of errors

Discontinued
operations

(see Note 5)
As restated
(unaudited)

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss

Continuing operations
Revenue (a) 115,663 (717) (1,476) 113,470
Cost of sales (a), (b), (c) (95,786) 752 1,439 (93,595)
Gross profit 19,877 35 (37) 19,875

General and administrative expenses (9,797) − 30 (9,767)
Other operating income 721 − (76) 645
Other operating expenses (c) (21,557) (1,283) 348 (22,492)
Operating loss (14,735) (1,248) 265 (15,718)

Finance income 8,982 − (53) 8,929
Foreign exchange losses, net (115) − (10) (125)
Finance costs (b) (22,803) 2,862 13 (19,928)
Loss before income tax from

continuing operations (28,678) 1,614 215 (26,849)

Income tax expense (e) 396 (323) (34) 39
Net loss for the year from

continuing operations (28,282) 1,291 181 (26,810)

Discontinued operations
Loss after tax for the year from

discontinued operations − − (181) (181)

Loss for the period (28,282) 1,291 − (26,991)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (28,325) 1,291 − (27,034)
Non-controlling interests 43 − − 43

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(in thousands of US dollars)

15

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

For the period ended 30 June 2017
As reported
(unaudited)*

Correction
of errors

Discontinued
operations

As restated
(unaudited)

Consolidated statement of
cash flows

Loss before tax from continuing
operations (a), (b), (c) (28,678) 1,614 215 (26,849)

Loss before tax from discontinued
operations Note 5 − − (215) (215)

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization Note 5 371 − (5) 366
Finance income Note 5 (8,982) − 53 (8,929)
Finance costs (b) 22,803 (2,862) (13) 19,928
(Gain)/loss on sale of property,

plant and equipment Note 5 94 − (48) 46
Write-down of inventory to net

realizable value (c), Note 5 944 1,283 − 2,227
Impairment loss recognized on

trade and other receivables,
prepayments Note 5 226 − (13) 213

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss Note 5 115 − 10 125
Change in bonuses and unused

vacation accruals Note 5 1,942 − (4) 1,938
Losses from write-off of VAT

receivable Note 5 615 − (40) 575
Barter revenue − (1,723) − (1,723)
Cost of capitalized development

rights − 762 − 762
Other non-cash operations (440) 947 − 507
Non-cash adjustments for

discontinued operations − (13) 60 47
Operating cash flow before

working capital changes (6,923) 8 − (6,915)

Change in inventories (a), (b), (c) 4,713 (692) 1,566 5,587
Changes in trade and other

receivables, contract assets (d) 7,558 (3,397) (239) 3,922
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments Note 5 (1,739) − 2 (1,737)
Increase in VAT receivable Note 5 (1,460) − 53 (1,407)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and

other payables Note 5 (10,394) − 58 (10,336)
Increase in contract liabilities (a), (d) 4,788 4,101 (204) 8,685
Increase/(decrease) in other taxes

payable Note 5 (615) − (7) (622)
Interest paid Note 5 (17,186) − 30 (17,156)
Net cash flows (used in) operating

activities from continuing
operations (27,542) 19 1,450 (26,073)

Net cash flows used in operating
activities from discontinued
operations − − (1,450) (1,450)

Effect of exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents Note 5 3,251 (19) − 3,232

*  The amounts shown here do not correspond to the interim financial statements for the six month period ended 30 June 2017 as
the Group applied IFRS 15 after it had issued respective interim financial statements. Consequently, the effect of application of
IFRS 15 was disclosed in the Note 3.3 of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

  Represent reclassifications made for presentation purposes only (segregation of barter revenue and cost of capitalized development